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173.9 
153.7 

2021 2020

Mondadori Group in a nutshell ς FY 2021 Snapshot 
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Area % 2021 Revenues Revenues % 2021 Adj. EBITDA Adj. EBITDA 

Books 

Media 

Group 

465.0 
422.9 

2021 2020

206.8 197.6 

2021 2020

5.1 

1.3 

2021 2020

92.5 87.5 

2021 2020

12.4 
7.9 

2021 2020

55% 

ϵ mn 

21% 

24% 

84% 

5% 

11% 
9% Digital 
2% Print 

EBITDA Margin = 20%  

EBITDA Margin = 3% 

EBITDA Margin = 6% 

13,1% 

Books 
= 87% 

Books 
= 76% 



Mondadori Group in a nutshell ς Our positioning 
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32.9 

BOOKS Trade Education 

Market Shares % 
(2021) 

E-book: 6.7% of editorial rev. 

23.7 Leader 
505 

39 

544 

Franchising DOS Tot. Stores

First bookshops 
network 

Retail 

MEDIA 

TITLES 
15 DIGITAL 

BRANDS 

15 

Print Digital 

Multimedia 
publisher, leader 

in Italy 
+110 Social Accounts 

Areas 
Food 

Health & 
Wellness 

Tech & 
Science 

TV 
Leadership 

Leader 

10.3 mn readers 



Mondadori Group ς Key Investment Proposition 
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1. Almost a 
«pure» Book 

player 

2. Continued 
profitability  

improvement 

4. Return to a 
stable Dividend 

Policy 
ϵ  

% 
3. Strong & 
Steady Cash 
Generation 



¢Ƙŀƴƪǎ ǘƻ ŀ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ aϧ! ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ ǘƘŀǘ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘŜŘ ŀ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ ǊŜǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴƛƴƎΧΦ 

6 

Authors 

Publishing  
(scouting, editing, 

marketing) 

Promotion 
(for third 

publishers) 

Distribution 
(for third 

publishers) 

Production 
& Printing 

Bookshops 
/ Retail / 
Online 

Readers 

Current 
activity 

No current  
activity 

New 
activity 

Publisher Bookseller Printer Distributor 

Mondadori Group 

presence  

Promoter 

Vertical Integration 

Logistic 
Services 

Industry  
Players 

Industry  
Activities 

Mondadori 2021 
M&A deals 

Mondadori 
Strategy 

Continuous 
strengthening of 

editorial leadership 
& entering in new 

segments 

Growth of the third 
publishersΩ  
portfolio  

Growth of the third 
publishersΩ portfolio  

PoS Network: 
Ongoing 

Rationalization & 
New Openings 

Mondadori 2022 
M&A deals 

1. Almost a «pure» Book player 
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ϵ mn 

The άƴŜǿ aƻƴŘŀŘƻǊƛέ 
Pro-forma Mondadori Group (IFRS16) incl. M&A*   

Libri 
87% 

Retail 
6% 

Media 
7% 

Adj. EBITDA 
Books + Retail  

= 93% 

Χ ǘƘŜ DǊƻǳǇ ƛǎ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎƛƴƎƭȅ focussing on Books 

* Incl. fully 12-months consolidation of Edizioni STAR COMICS and A.L.I. (effective as from March 1° 2023)   

Adj. 
EBITDA 

Pro-forma 

1. Almost a «pure» Book player 



ϵ mn 

+1.3 ϵmn Yoy Var. 22-21 +5.5 ϵ mn 

2. Continued profitability  improvement 
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LFL 

2.4 

26.0 

1.1 

20.4 

-3.1 

14.0 

1.7 

20.1 

1Q 2Q

      2022     2021 2020       2019       2022     2021 2020       2019 

EBITDA 
margin 

  13.7%  11.6%           9.1%           9.4% 

Quarterly EBITDA Adj. trend 



ϵ mn 

3. Strong Cash Flow & Balance Sheet 
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Ordinary Cash Flow  Net Debt to EBITDA 

Cash 
Conversion* 

* OCF / Adj. EBITDA 

50.3 51.2 
68.2 

FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22E

  46%           52%       65% 

1.4 

1.0 

1.4 1.3 

FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22E

Pro-forma post D 
Scuola acquisition 

(cash-out ϵ131 mln)  

Cash-out for M&A 
& Dividends:      

~ϵ 70 mln 



4. Capital Allocation Strategy 
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Strategic Priorities -  
active investment policy and steady return on capital  

through a solid capital and financial structure 

Å Investment in organic growth and business 
consolidation: 
V Content development in school textbook publishing 
V Selective strengthening of the Retail network  

 

Å M&A (Focus on Books and Digital Media) 
V Pursuit of opportunities in Book publishing segments still 

untapped by the Group 
V Completion of the rationalization process of the titles held 

in portfolio 
 

Å Growing and sustainable Dividend Policy over 
three years 2021/2023 = 40% Ordinary Cash Flow  

 (floor min. DPS 2021 = ϵ 8.5 cents - Dividend Yield 22E > 6%) 

A. Invest in 
the business 

B. Value 
enhancing 

acquisitions 

C. Return to 
Shareholders 
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1H 22 Highlights ς Executive Summary 

Strategic portfolio 
review ongoing 

ÅDevelopment of book publishing activities - 51% of Edizioni 
Star Comics acquisition 
ÅGradual reduction in its exposure to the magazines segment - 

51% of Press-di sale (active in the national distribution of 
newspapers and magazines) 

Solid cash generation of the business 
 

 - Ordinary Cash Flow LTM above ϵ70 mn 
 
- Free Cash Flow LTM at ϵ42 mn (incl. M&A) 

Group results 
improvement 

Revenue and EBITDA grow across all business areas 
 

 - Revenue increase: +7.9% in 2Q22; +5.7% in 1H22  
 - Adj. EBITDA increase: +5.5 ϵ mn in 2Q22; +6.9 ϵ mn in 1H22 

Group financial 
structure continues to 

strengthen 

LFL 
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Consolidation phase after 2021 strong growth 

Trade Book Market YTD 22 

Source: GfK, September 2022 ς week 38;  *  incl. Edizioni STAR Comics sell-out like-for-like 

Mkt value ς Sell out (ϵ mn) 

2Q TREND 

2022 2021 

-2.0% 
(-3%  

Net of Comics) 

+0.9% 

Market 

Comics: 
+12% 

SUMMER TREND 

July August 

Q3 +4.7% 

Q3 +15.1%* 

Market 

Sept. YTD 

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 

+0.2% 

+2.2% 

Comics: 
+20% 

YTD 2022 
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5 
2 

7 

15 14 

2021 2022 

25.1% 

1.6% 1.8% 

48.7% 47.6% Others 

24.8% 

26.9% Mondadori Group  
(PF in 2021) 

+ 

= 

September Market Shares 

11.1% 11.3% 

8.0% 7.6% 

6.3% 6.1% 

26.4% 

Trade Book Market YTD 22 

September Ranking (Value) 

Source: GfK, September 2022 ς YTD week 38, mkt value data;  *  incl. Edizioni STAR Comics sell-out 
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45.4 
70.6 68.2 

June 22 June 22 LFLDec. 2021

21.5 
28.4 27.6 

1H 211H 22 LFL1H 22

355.1 338.6 320.4 

1H 22 1H 22 LFL 1H 21

ϵ mn 

Highlights ς 1H 22 

Revenues Adj. EBITDA 

LTM Ordinary Cash Flow 

+5.7% +6.9 ϵ mn 

-115,6 

41.9 52.1 

June 22 June 22
LFL

Dec. 21

LTM Free Cash Flow* 

+37.4** NFP 
(bef. IFRS16) 

-205.8 

Incl. 1H D Scuola 
cash flow  + ϵ131 
mn acquisition 

cash-out 
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-48.4 

2.7 

9.3 

4.0 

1H 211H 22 LFL1H 22

Adj. EBIT 

+6.6 ϵ mn 

Incl. 1H D Scuola 
cash flow  

* Excl. Dividends 
** ϵ -94.8 mn including D Scuola acquisiition 

PPA 

5.8 



Revenues and Adj. EBITDA by Business Area - 1H 22 
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ϵ mn 

1H 22 1H 22 LFL 1H 21 Var. % Var. % LFL 

Books 196.0 179.3 168.9 +16.0% +6.1% 

Retail 77.6 69.8 +11.2% 

Media 98.2 97.4 +0.9% 

Corporate & Shared Services 19.7 19.7 0.0% 

Intercompany (36.4) (36.1) (35.3) +3.1% +2.3% 

Total 355.1 338.6 320.4 +10.8% +5.7% 

ϵ m 

1H 22 1H 22 LFL 1H 21 Var. Var. LFL 

Books 23.8 24.7 19.8 4.0 4.8 

Retail 1.4 0.4 0.9 

Media 7.8 4.5 3.3 

Corporate & Shared Services (3.7) (2.6) (1.1) 

Intercompany (1.7) (1.7) (0.6) (1.1) (1.1) 

Total 27.6 28.4 21.5 6.1 6.9 

+14.6% yoy Book 

+10.0% same 
titles 

R
e
ve

n
u
e

s 
A

d
j. 

E
B

IT
D

A 
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EBITDA Adjusted ς 1H 22 
ϵ mn 

+6.9 ϵ mn  
LFL growth 

-3.2 

+1.9 

+3.4 

-0.8 

-0.9 

+6.5 

1H 2022 
LFL 

1H 2021 1H 2022 

-0.8 

D Scuola  
(seasonality 

effect) 

-1.3 ϵmn extraord. effects;  
+0.5 ϵmn ord. improvement 
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ϵ mn 

Reported EBITDA by Business Area ς 1H 22 

+8.6 ϵ mn  
LFL growth 

+4.5 +0.5 

+3.9 

-0.3 

Books Retail Media Other 1H 2022 
LFL 

1H 2021 1H 2022 

-0.8 

D Scuola  
(seasonality 

effect) 



ϵ mn 
R

e
ve

n
u

e
s 

Revenues & Adjusted EBITDA 1H 22 vs 1H 19 
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A
d

j. 
E

B
IT

D
A +5.8 ϵmn 

with lower 
revenues 

+24.3 ϵmn  
Core businesses 

+12.2 +4.8 +7.3 -8.6 
-19.7 

-20.9 

+2.0 
+2.4 

Differente criterio 
allocazione addebiti 

alle BU 

Increasing focus on 
Books 

Di cui Ristori 6.4 ϵmln  

D Scuola +16.8 
ϵmn; museum 

decrease -8.1 ϵmn 

Books Retail 
Book 

Media  
Print lfl  

Sold titles*  Media 
Digital  

Retail 
No Book 

*  TuStyle, Confidenze, Starbene, Sale e Pepe, Cucina Moderna, CasaFacile, Donna Moderna 

1H 19 1H 22 

+8.5 

-3.0 
-1.7 -0.8 

1H 19 1H 22 Books Retail 
Media 
Digital 

Corporate IC 1H 22 LFL 

-1.9 

+12.8 ϵmn  
Core businesses 

Media 
Print 

D Scuola 



26.8 

3.2 2.8 23.5 
-2.8 +0.1 +2.4 

From EBITDA to Net Result - 1H22 
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ϵ mn 

1
H

 2
0

2
2 

1
H

 2
0

2
1 

19.0 
0.2 4.4 

18.8 

-1.7 -3.1 -0.4 

+9.4 

EBITDA D&A EBIT
Net

Financials Associates
RWM
Shares

Tax &
Minorities Net result

3.2% disposal  
(residual stake) 

Higher D&A (ϵ2.6 mn) and PPA 
effects (ϵ1.8 mn) from D 

Scuola 

27.6 

8.5 6.7 19.1 -2.8 +0.1 +1.0 

One-off income ϵ1.4 mn 
(IFRS9) 

ÅMonradio stake disposal 
ÅA.L.I. (ϵ0.5 mn) 

Net Profit 
LFL: +55% 

Excl. D Scuola 

Incl. D Scuola 

Brands and goodwill fiscal 
realignment (one-off net 

income ϵ9 mn) 



55,4

96,9

130,1

82,3

14,814,8

47,9
68,3

27,3

-37,4

-37,4

-9,6

48,4

94,8

135,8

205,8

ϵ mn 

Jun 2022 

NFP decrease by 
19.9 ϵ mn YoY  

(LFL, bef. IFRS16) 

LTM Cash Flow & NFP ς June 22 

Ordinary 
Cash Flow 

(LFL) 

NFP 
Evolution 

(no IFRS16) 

51.2 68.5 68.2 70.6 

Dec 20 Jun 21 Dec 21 Jun 22

Ordinary Cash Flow =  Operating CF net of taxes and net financials; LTM in the quarterly results 

22 

Strong business cash generation confirmed 

Net Debt 1H 
Seasonality 

+53.5 

+74.7 

+85.8 
LFL 

94.8 

Incl. acquisizione D 
Scuola 

+111.0 

Dic. Mar. Giu. Sett. Dic. 

M&A 50% A.L.I. & 
Dividends (ϵ 33 mn tot.)  
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FY22 Outlook ς Guidance confirmed 
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1H in line with 2022 Target* 

* Incl. D Scuola and excl. titles sold at year-end 2021 

REVENUE 

 Adj. EBITDA 

NET RESULT Double-digit increase 

NFP/Adj. EBITDA IFRS16 1.3x (from 1.4x PF 2021)  

ORDINARY CASH FLOW Flat 
(due to higher one-off capex) 

ϵ10-15 million FREE CASH FLOW 
(incl. M&A deals announced, before 
dividends) 

Mid-single 
digit growth 

Growth > 20% 



BACK-UP 



Mondadori Group ς the digital business 
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ϵ mn 

58% 

21% 

21% 

Media Digital 

Mondadoristore.it  

(e-commerce) 

E-books  

& audio-books 

48.2 
55.0 55.0 58.6 

68.2 74.2 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

5% % of Consolidated 

Revenue 

6% 6% 7% 9% 9% 

2021 DIGITAL REVENUE  



ESG strategy in Mondadori 
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Governance structured through creation of a D&I function (reporting directly 
to the CEO), aimed at the: 

Å Promotion of change and an inclusive culture 

Å Implementation of a KPI system to oversee the effectiveness of actions taken 

Å Reshaping of the main company policies (selection, promotion and incentives) 

Our tangible commitment is to leverage on 
Diversity to be innovative, competitive, 

and to attract and retain talent,  
in short, to create long-term value. 

2021 first results ... 

Á Definition of an Impact Inclusion Index  

Á Inclusion of this index as a target in the Top 
Management remuneration plans (LTI) 

... in line with 

UN 2030 Agenda targets  

Gender 
Balance 

Equal Pay 

D&I 
Culture 

30% 

30% 

40% 



+14.7%  
(+12.5% net of 
Professional & 

Comics) 

+18.5% 
(+13.1% net of 
Professional & 

Comics) 

Markets ς Trade Books 2021 

28 Source: GfK, December 2021 (sell-out market values; in 2021 52 weeks vs 53 weeks in 2020) 

Extraordinary Market Growth vs 2020 and 2019 

9M Trend 4Q Trend 

ϵ mn 

FY trend 

2019 2020 2021

1,296 1,255 

+3.3% 
1,487 

2021 2020 

2021 2019 

+25.3% 

+20.6% 

-1.9% 

+14.5% 

2021 2020 

2021 2019 

2021 vs 
2020 

growth 

2021 vs 
2019 

growth 



326 323 

201 198 

79 77 

2019 2020 2021E

Primary

Secondary 1° lev.

Secondary 2° lev.

Markets ς Education Books 2021 

29 Source: Databank 2020, ESAIE 2020; 2021: Databank recent estimate (July 2021) 

2019-2021E Trend  2021 Market Shares 
ϵ mn 

605 

-1.2% 

598 +0.5% 

2020 2021E 

22.1% 

9.9% 9.9% 

13.7% 

24.0% 

10.6% 

13.9% 

23.3% 

10.8% 

12.2% 12.2% 

30.3% 29.2% Others 

22.1% 

Source: AIE, Oct. 2021 

32.9% Mondadori Group 

+ 

= 

http://www.google.it/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwjx04y9xoDaAhVHsaQKHQvHC6gQjRx6BAgAEAU&url=http://www.mondadori.it/media/news-e-comunicati-stampa/anno-2018/zecchino-doro-per-la-scuola-rizzoli-education-presenta-i-nuovi-corsi-adozionali-per-la-scuola-primaria&psig=AOvVaw2A71C7dNmP7ErjIOkRN5-S&ust=1521829407563297


Key Highlights ς  The Strategic Rationale 

30 

Strengthening of the publishing business through the acquisition of a 

leadership position in the Comics that represents the most dynamic 

and growing segment of the Books market  

Potential synergies / opportunities through a greater access to the 

largest bookshops network in Italy, in which Mondadori Retail is 

developing a growing number of Comics corner 

A relevant step to enter the growing Comics 
market 

Mkt Share in the 
Comics: 

from 4% to 30% 
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Key Highlights ς The Italian Comics Market 

Source: AIE 2022 

Value data 
(ϵ Ψлллύ 

Volume data 

+256% 

+175% 

Average 
Cover Price 

ϵ 11.2 ϵ 10.4 ϵ 8.7 

Trade Mkt 
Share 

2021:  
extraordinary growth vs 2020 and 2019, 

driven by Manga 

3.5% 5.1% 10.0% 

Trade Mkt 
Share 

2.4% 3.5% 5.9% 

58.1% 

38.6% 
30.6% 

100.2 

+421% vs 
2019 

ϵ mn 



Key Highlights ς Financial Snapshot 

Deal Structure 

Acquisition of 51% of the share capital of Edizioni Star Comics S.r.l.  

Put&call agreements: Mondadori has the option to acquire the remaining 49% in two tranches 
from approval of the 2024 financial statements and approval of the 2027 financial statements, 
at a price based on the relative 3-years average EBITDA 

The scope of the transaction also includes Grafiche Bovini S.r.l. (captive printing company) 

Pricing 

Financing The transaction will be financed by the currently available credit line 

Enterprise Value 100% = 28 Euro millions 

The final price will be based on the Enterprise Value (14.3 ϵ millions for 51%) net of the Net 

Financial Position at the Closing date 

Timing 
Closing subject to: - spin-off of the real estate assets 

  - ǿŀƛǾŜǊ ŦǊƻƳ WŀǇŀƴŜǎŜ ϧ YƻǊŜŀƴ ƭƛŎŜƴǎƻǊǎΣ ƻǿƴŜǊǎ ƻŦ ǎƻƳŜ ǇǳōƭƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎΩ ǊƛƎƘǘǎ 

Completion of the transaction estimated by end of June 2022 

32 



Edizioni STAR COMICS ς Key Figures  

ϵ mn 

Revenues 

EBITDA Reported 

EBITDA margin % 

Trend FY 2019-2021 

ITA GAAP 
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7,2 
9,1 

21,6 

0,8 
1,8 

7,2 
11% 

20% 

34% 

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

0

5

10

15

20

25

2019 2020 2021

Overview 

Perugia 

Headcount 

18 

V A long-standing Italian publisher 
specialized in international comic 
books publications, currently the 
Italian leader in its segment 

V The Company was founded by 
Giovanni Bovini in 1987, when the 
Italian edition of ά{ǇƛŘŜǊ-aŀƴέ came 
out, specializing from the onset in the 
publication in Italy of both manga and 
comics of Japanese origin and US 
comics (e.g., Marvel Comics) 


